

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/24/2019 10:47 AM
No. 361349 - III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

HARLAN DOUGLASS and MAXINE H. DOUGLASS,
Plaintiff's/Respondents
vs.
BRYAN J. REILLY
Defendant/Appellant

BRYAN J. REILLY
Third Party Plaintiff/Appellant
vs.
HARLEY DOUGLASS and LISA BONNETT a/k/a MISSY
DOUGLASS and HAYDEN DOUGLASS
Third Party Defendants

APPEALED FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 16-2-00196-8
THE HONORABLE JOHN O. COONEY

BRYAN J. REILLY'S OPENING BRIEF

CHAD FREEBOURN
WSBA #35624
ROBERTS | FREEBOURN, PLLC
1325 W. 1st Ave., Suite 303
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 381-5262
Attorney for Bryan J. Reilly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
A. The Jury’s Verdict Awarding \$605,000 for Conversion of Money from Respondents’ Safe is not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	2
B. The Trial Court abused its discretion and erred as a matter of law by allowing the jury to speculate as to whether Bryan Reilly converted money from their safe.....	2
C. The Trial Court abused its discretion by not granting a mistrial when Respondent’s counsel intentionally violated the motion in limine preventing any mention Bryan Reilly had been charged with six felonies.....	3
III. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	3
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	19
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Prove that Reilly Ever Possessed the Money Alleged to Have been Converted by Reilly.	19
B. There was not Sufficient Evidence Supporting Respondents’ First Cause of Action, Conversion of Money by Theft, and Reilly’s Motion for Directed Verdict Should have been Granted.	26
C. The Jury’s Damage Award against Reilly for the Money Alleged to have been Converted from Respondents’ Safe was not Supported by the Evidence Presented at Trial.	30

D.	Reilly Motion to Bifurcate the Conversion of Money from the Safe from the Other Conversion Claims Should have been Granted.	36
E.	Plaintiffs Willfully Violated Court's Motion in Limine Precluding Any Mention of Reilly's Criminal Charges, Resulting in Prejudice that Required a Mistrial be Granted.	42
F.	Requests For Attorney Fees and Costs.	47
VI.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Arnold v. Sanstol</u> , 43 Wash.2d 94, 99 (1953)	28, 30
<u>Biggs v. Vail</u> , 119 Wash.2d 129, 830 P.2d 350 (1992)	48
<u>Bloedel Timberland Development, Inc. v. Timber Industries, Inc.</u> , 28 Wash. App. 669, 679, 626, P.2d 30 (1981)	31
<u>Brown v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 67 Wash. 2d 278, 283 (1965).....	37
<u>Brown ex re. Richards v. Brown</u> , 157 Wn. App. 803, 239 P.3d 803 (2010)	38
<u>Carley v. Allen</u> , 31 Wash.2d 730, 737, 198, p.2d 827 (1948)	28
<u>Chaney v. Providence Health Care</u> , 176 Wash.2d 727, 732, 295 P.3d 728 (2013)	27
<u>Consulting Overseas Mgmt., Ltd. v. Shitikel</u> , 105 Wn.App. 80, 18 P.3d 1144 (2001)	38
<u>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</u> , 147 Wash. App. 704, 722, 197 P.3d 686 (2008)	31, 32
<u>Davin v. Dowling</u> , 146 Wash. 137, 262 P. 123 (1927)	38
<u>ESCA Corp. v. Seattle-First National Bank</u> , 86 Wash.App. 628, 639, 939, P.2d 1228 (1998)	30, 35
<u>Garden v. Seymour</u> , 27 Wash.2d 802, 808, 180 P.2d 564 (1974)	28

<u>Grays Harbor Cnty. V. Bay City Lumber Co.,</u> 47 Wn.2d 879, 289 P.2d 975 (1955)	39
<u>Martin v. Sikes,</u> 38 Wash.2d 274, 287, 229 P.2d 546 (1951)	20
<u>Meyers Way Development Limited Development Partnership v.</u> <u>University Savings Bank, 80 Wash.App. 655,</u> 675, 910 P.2d 1308 (1996)	31, 34, 35
<u>Myers v. Boeing Co.,</u> 115 Wash.2d 123, 140 (1990)	37
<u>Probert v. Am. Gypsum Div. of Susquehanna Corp.</u> 3 Wash. App. 112, 472 P.2d 604 (1970)	37
<u>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Lewis County v.</u> <u>Washington Power Supply System, 104 Wash.2d 353</u> 378, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985)	31
<u>PUD of Lewis Cnty. v. WPPSS,</u> 104 Wn.2d 353, 378, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985)	19
<u>Repin v. State,</u> 198 Wash. App. 243, 270, 392 P.3d 1174 (Div. III 2017).....	19, 20, 26, 38
<u>Slipper v. Briggs,</u> 66 Wash. 2d 1, 3, (1964)	37
<u>State v. Escalona,</u> 49 Wash.App. 251, 255, 742 P.2d 190 (1987)	43, 44, 46
<u>State v. Sullivan,</u> 69 Wash. App. 167, 170, 847 P.2d 953 (1993)	43
<u>State v. Thompson,</u> 90 Wash.App. 41, 45, 950 P.2d 977 (1998)	44
<u>Stevens v. King County,</u> 36 Wash.2d 738, 747, 220 P.2d 318 (1950)	28

Sortland v. Sandwick,
63 Wash.2d 207, 211, 386 P.2d 103 (1963) 26, 28

Wash. State Bank v. Medalia Healthcare LLC,
96 Wash.App. 547, 984, P.2d 1041 (1999) 38

Westview Inv., LTD v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n.,
133 Wn. App. 835, 852, 138 P.3d 638 (2006) 19
